

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

---

STEVEN WAYNE FISH, <i>et al.</i> , on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	Case No. 2:16-cv-02105-JAR-JPO
	)	
KRIS KOBACH, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the State of Kansas, <i>et</i> <i>al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

*Oral Argument Requested*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**INTRODUCTION AND NATURE OF MATTER BEFORE THE COURT** ..... 1

**PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF UNCONTROVERTED FACTS**..... 3

**I. BACKGROUND ON THE DPOC LAW** ..... 3

**II. SOS PROCEDURES REGARDING DPOC** ..... 6

**III. THE BIRTH LINK MOU** ..... 8

**IV. THE EFFECT OF THE DPOC LAW** ..... 11

**V. PARTIES** ..... 12

        A. Individual Plaintiffs ..... 12

        B. Organizational Plaintiff..... 15

        C. Defendant..... 19

**VI. PURPORTED NON-CITIZEN REGISTRATIONS** ..... 19

**LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 24

**ARGUMENT**..... 24

**I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING FOR THEIR CLAIMS**..... 24

**II. THE DPOC REGIME VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BY DISCRIMINATING AGAINST INTERSTATE MIGRANTS TO KANSAS.** ..... 27

        A. The Constitution Protects a Fundamental Right to Travel..... 27

            1. The Right to Travel Encompasses the Right to Be Treated Equally After Moving to Another State..... 28

            2. State Laws and Policies that Restrict the Right to Travel by Discriminating Against Interstate Migrants—Particularly in the Context of Voting—Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny. .... 32

        B. Defendant’s DPOC Regime Establishes an Unconstitutional Voter Registration System that Favors Native-born Kansans and Imposes Particular Burdens on Interstate Migrants. .... 35

1. The DPOC Regime impermissibly discriminates against migrants based on their state of birth.....	36
2. The DPOC Law Impermissibly Discriminates Against Migrants by Exempting Registered Residents as of January 1, 2013.....	43
C. The DPOC Regime’s Discrimination Against Interstate Migrants Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further a Compelling State Interest. ....	46
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	52
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	24
<i>Arcia v. Fl. Sec. of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Argo v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	22, 47
<i>Attorney Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	passim
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	28
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	29
<i>Buclary v. Borough of Northampton</i> , No. 90-7950, 1991 WL 133851 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 1991) .....	37, 38
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	46
<i>Colo. Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. Romer</i> , 963 F.2d 1394 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	34
<i>Delaware River Basin Comm’n v. Bucks Cty. Water &amp; Sewer Auth.</i> , 641 F.2d 1087 (3rd Cir. 1981) .....	46
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	30

<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	passim
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970).....	33
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , No. 16-2105-JAR-JPO, 2016 WL 2866195 (D. Kan. May 17, 2016).....	passim
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	24
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	46
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	34, 50
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	25
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	passim
<i>Kobach v. Election Assistance Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2891 (2015).....	47
<i>Kobach v. Election Assistance Comm'n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	47, 51
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	34, 35
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26, 41, 48
<i>Love v. Johnson</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	38
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	24

<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> ,	
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	31, 32
<i>Mixon v. State of Ohio</i> ,	
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Passenger Cases</i> ,	
7 How. 283 (1849).....	28
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> ,	
75 U.S. 168 (1868).....	28
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> ,	
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	33
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> ,	
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	passim
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> ,	
394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	passim
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> ,	
83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	30, 41
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> ,	
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	31
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	24
<i>Tandy v. City of Wichita</i> ,	
380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> ,	
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	48
<i>United States v. Guest</i> ,	
383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	28
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> ,	
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	48
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> ,	
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	25

<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> ,	
406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	38
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> ,	
457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1215 .....	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2203 .....	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309 .....	passim
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2352 .....	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2416 .....	52
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2908 .....	44
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-2409a.....	9, 40
National Voter Registration Act .....	1, 47
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	24
<b>Regulations</b>	
Kan. Admin. Reg. § 7-23-14.....	6
Kan. Admin. Reg. § 7-23-15.....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Kan. Const. Art. V, § 1 .....	3, 44
U.S. Const., Amdt. 14, § 1 .....	30
<b>Legislative History</b>	
H.B. 2067, 84th Legis., Reg. Sess. (Kan. 2011).....	3
Kan. Leg. 2011-2012 Legis. Sess. HB 2026, <a href="http://www.kslegislature.org/li_2012/b2011_12/measures/hb2067/">http://www.kslegislature.org/li_2012/b2011_12/measures/hb2067/</a> (last visited Dec. 18, 2016).....	3
